No. 254, A.]

[Published July 24, 1945.

CHAPTER 481.

AN ACT to create 76.28 (3a) of the statutes, relating to the apportionment of utility tax receipts to school districts in certain counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

76.28 (3a) of the statutes is created to read:

76.28 (3a) In counties having a population of more than 50,000 and less than 250,000 whenever the assessed valuation of a school district has been reduced because of land flowage for public utility purposes since 1942 the town in which such district is situated shall pay to such district annually beginning with the year 1945 from the moneys received under this section an amount equivalent to the tax on the valuation by which reduced.

Approved July 17, 1945.

·No. 338, A.]

[Published July 24, 1945.

CHAPTER 482.

AN ACT to amend 48.06 (2) of the statutes, relating to waiver by the court of the presence of a child in court in certain juvenile court proceedings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

48.06 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

48.06 (2) After a petition shall have been filed and after such further investigation as the court may direct, unless the parties hereinafter named shall voluntarily appear, the court shall issue a summons reciting briefly the substance of the petition, and requiring the person or persons who have the custody or control of the child to appear personally and bring the child before the court at a time and place stated; provided, however, that whenever a proceeding involves dependency, neglect, or application for termination of parental rights, if the court is satisfied that the child is within the jurisdiction of the court, the presence in court of such child may be waived by the court

* * *. If the person so summoned shall be other than the parent or guardian of the child, then the parent or guardian or both shall also be notified of the pendency of the case and of the time and place appointed, at least 24 hours before the hearing. Summons may be issued requiring the appearance of any other person whose presence, in the opinion of the judge, is necessary.

Approved July 17, 1945.

No. 372, A.]

[Published July 24, 1945.

CHAPTER 483.

AN ACT to amend 147,20 (2) and (3), 147.23 (6) and to create 147.20 (5) of the statutes, relating to treating the sick, revocation of licenses to practice medicine and surgery and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 147.20 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

147.20 (2) Upon verified complaint in writing to the district attorney charging the holder of a license or certificate of registration from the state board of medical examiners or the state board of examiners in chiropractic with having been guilty of immoral or unprofessional conduct or with having procured his certificate or license by fraud or perjury, or through error, the district attorney shall bring civil action in the circuit court against the holder and in the name of the state as plaintiff to revoke the license or certificate. The court may appoint counsel to assist the district attorney and either party may demand a jury. No one shall be privileged from testifying fully or producing evidence, but he shall not be prosecuted or subject to penalty on account of anything about which he so does, except for perjury in so doing. If the court or the jury finds for the plaintiff, judgment shall be rendered revoking or suspending the license or certificate, and the clerk of the court shall file a certified copy of the judgment with the board of medical examiners. The costs shall be paid by the county, but if the court shall determine that the complaint made to the district attorney was wilful and malicious and without probable cause, it shall enter judgment against the